

**BEFORE THE JUDICIAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
AND DISABILITY**

MATTER No. DC-13-90021

IN RE CHARGES OF JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF

Amici Ethics Bureau at Yale, et al. respectfully pray for leave to file the accompanying Brief of Amici Curiae for the following reasons:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 3

 Introduction 3

 The Proceedings before the Special Committee Lack Transparency 4

 The Allegations of Misconduct Asserted Against Judge Jones 8

 The Ethical Standards Applicable to the Asserted Misconduct 9

 A. If the affidavits submitted by complainants are substantially correct, Judge Jones’ remarks would violate Canons One and Two of the Code of Conduct and Canon One of the Model Code as they would undermine the independence, integrity and impartiality of the Judiciary 11

 B. If the affidavits submitted by complainants are substantially correct, Judge Jones’ remarks would indicate that she is not performing her judicial duties impartially, competently, or diligently as required by Canon 3A(6) of the Code of Conduct and Canon Two of the Model Code 14

 C. If the affidavits submitted by complainants are substantially correct, Judge Jones’ statements would also conflict with the obligations of her judicial office and would consequently violate Canon Four of the Code of Conduct and Canon Three of the Model Code 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Conkling v. Turner</i> , 883 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Hathcock v. Navistar International Transportation</i> , 53 F.3d 36 (4th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Hearn v. Rhay</i> , 68 F.R.D. 574 (E.D. Wash. 1975).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980).....	9
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955).....	9
<i>Permian Corp. v. United States</i> , 665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10, 12, 15
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 360.....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	9, 10, 11, 12
Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges.....	11, 12, 14, 16
Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2011).....	10, 11
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 1.2.....	12, 14
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.10.....	15
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 3.1.....	16, 17
Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings, R. 23	7

Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings, R. 24	6
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

126 Cong. Rec. H. 10188 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1980).....	6
-------------------------------------------------------	---

126 Cong. Rec. S. 13854 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1980).....	6
---------------------------------------------------------	---

126 Cong. Rec. S. 13858 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1980).....	5
---------------------------------------------------------	---

S. Rep. No. 96-362 (1979)	5
---------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2011 Edition)</i> , AM. BAR ASS’N (2010), http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_code_of_judicial_conduct.html	10
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

“Live” with TAE: <i>Edith Jones and Theodore Olson</i> , <i>The American Enterprise</i> , June 2005	18
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Status of State Review of ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2007)</i> , AM. BAR ASS’N 1 (Jan. 10, 2013), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility	10
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Arthur D. Hellman, <i>When Judges Are Accused: An Initial Look at the New Federal Judicial Misconduct</i> , 22 <i>Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y</i> 325, 360 (2008).....	6
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Arthur Garwin et al., <i>Annotated Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (2d ed. 2011)	11
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Charles Gardner Geyh et al., <i>Judicial Conduct and Ethics</i> § 10.06(2) (5th ed. 2013)	13
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>Judicial Disqualification in the Federal Appellate Courts</i> , 87 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 1213, 1229 (2002)	10
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Geraldine Hawkins, <i>American Legal System is Corrupt Beyond Recognition, Judge Tells Harvard Law School</i> , <i>MassNews</i> (Mar. 7, 2003), http://www.massnews.com/2003_Editions/3_March/030703_mn_american_legal_system_corrupt.shtml	18
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Jeffrey M. Shaman et al., <i>Judicial Conduct and Ethics</i> (2003)	11
---------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Presidential Statement on Signing the Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980, 16 <i>Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs.</i> 2239-40 (Oct. 15, 1980)	5
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Raymond J. McKoski, <i>Judicial Discipline and the Appearance of Impropriety: What the Public Sees Is What the Judge Gets</i> , 94 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1914, 1962-63 (2010)	12
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 79	8
-------------------------------------------------------------	---

Rules and Policies: Codes of Conduct, U.S. Courts (June 2, 2011),
<http://www.uscourts.gov/RulesAndPolicies/CodesOfConduct.aspx>9

William G. Ross, *Extrajudicial Speech: Charting the Boundaries of Propriety*, 2 Geo. J.
Legal Ethics 589, 598 (1989).....15

William G. Ross, *Extrajudicial Speech: Charting the Boundaries of Propriety*, 2 Geo. J.
Legal Ethics 589, 615 (1989).....17
